
9

2000 ANNUAL REPORT



10 EPIQ SYSTEMS, INC.

Financial Highlights 1

Report to Shareholders 2

Growth, Innovation, Value 4

Management’s Discussion
and Analysis 8

Independent Auditors’ Report 12

Financial Statements 13

Notes to Financial Statements 18

Corporate Information 33

Overview

EPIQ Systems, Inc. develops

market leading software solutions

for integrated workflow manage-

ment, online banking and

communications infrastructure.

Our national customer base

reflects a focus on the bankruptcy

management and financial services

markets. EPIQ Systems accom-

panies its products with a high

level of coordinated support

including network integration,

post-installation assistance and

value-added services.

Corporate

Profile

Bankruptcy Management

EPIQ Systems is a national leader

in the specialty industry for

bankruptcy estate administration.

Our products facilitate the

administration of liquidation and

reorganization bankruptcies by

leveraging Internet technologies

and leading-edge case management

practices. With years of industry

experience, EPIQ Systems offers

best-of-class functionality in every

category of insolvency manage-

ment for Chapters 7, 11, 12 and 13.

Our customers are professional,

full-time bankruptcy trustees who

act as government-appointed

administrative intermediaries

between debtors and creditors.

EPIQ Systems has a national

marketing alliance with Bank of

America in the Chapter 7 market,

which is the largest segment of the

bankruptcy industry.

Financial Services

Top banking and financial services

companies turn to EPIQ Systems

for solutions to their business

critical communications

infrastructure needs. Our

DataXpress™ product line con-

solidates enterprise-wide data

transfer operations and enables

corporate customers to route,

format and secure business data

over the Internet and private

networks. EPIQ Systems entered

this market through an acquisition

in March 2000.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

All share and per share amounts shown in this report have been adjusted to reflect the 3 for 2
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Years ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

MANAGEMENT REPORT – OPERATING RESULTS

Operating revenues $ 23,257 $ 14,820 $ 11,546

Gross profit 14,135 7,926 6,269

Operating income 3,651 1,920 1,847

Net income 2,132 1,496 1,321

Diluted net income per share .30 .21 .21

MANAGEMENT REPORT– CASH BASIS FINANCIAL DATA 1

Cash net income 3,367 1,869 1,321

Diluted cash net income per share .47 .26 .21

AT YEAR END

Total assets $ 44,939 $ 26,222 $ 21,278

Shareholders’ equity 35,923 20,925 19,391

Equity per share $ 5.14 $ 3.01 $ 3.13

STOCK PRICE RANGE $13.33-6.00 $10.25-4.42 $13.33-5.38

1 Results exclude the after-tax impact of acquisition-related expenses, purchased in-process research and development,
loss on disposal of computer equipment and amortization of acquisition-related goodwill/intangibles.

Financial Highlights
(in thousands, except per share items)

E PI Q  S Y S T E M S , I N C .
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In 2001, we continue to focus on
increasing shareholder value

through profitable growth and

emphasis on fundamental
performance.

Financial Performance
For the year, total revenues

increased 57% to $23.3 million,

with our new financial services
segment contributing $3.4 million.

Gross profit increased 78% to

$14.1 million. Cash net income
(excludes the after tax impact of

acquisition-related expenses,

purchased in-process research and
development, loss on disposal of

computer equipment and

amortization of acquisition-related
goodwill/intangibles) rose 80% to

$3.4 million. Cash net income was
$.47 per share – an 81% increase

over 1999. Shareholders’ equity at

December 31, 2000 was $35.9
million compared to $20.9 million

at December 31, 1999.

We concluded the year with a

successful private equity placement

of 1,350,000 common shares which
raised $13.5 million in gross

proceeds. These proceeds are being

used to accelerate new product
development, to expand sales and

marketing efforts, to repay the

company’s working capital line of
credit and to provide additional

financial strength for potential

acquisitions. In early 2001, we
declared a 3-for-2 stock split

effected in the form of a 50% stock

dividend. The private placement

Report to Shareholders

CHRISTOPHER E. OLOFSON, President/ Chief Operating Officer

TOM W. OLOFSON (right), Chairman/ Chief Executive Officer

“In March 2001,
Investor’s

Business Daily
ranked EPIQ

Systems number
one among the
top 25 financial

services software
companies listed.

”

2000 was a pivotal year for EPIQ

Systems, marked by outstanding
financial performance, continued

strategic growth and increased

recognition of the company by
outside financial audiences. Our

management team and associates

accomplished the company’s stated
objectives, including:

● Increased strength in

operational growth of both

revenue and earnings;

● Successful assimilation of recent

acquisitions; and

● Concentrated focus on building
the EPIQ Systems’ infrastructure

to promote continued growth

and momentum of its
operations.
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alliance with Bank of America
continues to be strong and offers

customers a premier, fully inte-

grated solution for their complex
technology and banking require-

ments. Today, we have approxi-

mately 550 Chapter 7 trustee
clients with nearly $800 million in

liquidated asset proceeds on

deposit. Our goal is to surpass the
$1 billion mark as a near term

objective.

In the financial services

business, we provided new system

implementations to leading
companies and received repeat

orders from major current

customers who chose to extend
their utilization of EPIQ Systems’

products.

Product Innovation
In early 2000, EPIQ Systems rolled
out TCMS® 2000 (Trustee Case

Management System), followed

later in the year by the announce-
ment of TCMS® 6.0, the industry’s

leading solution for Chapter 7 case

management. TCMS® 6.0 was
released in the first quarter of 2001

and represents the company’s sixth

consecutive, on-time annual
release of its bankruptcy software.

In the first quarter of 2001,
EPIQ Systems approached market

availability of DataXpress™ Open

Platform, a next-generation Java™-
based product which complements

and extends our legacy

DataXpress™ product line.

and stock split have increased the
number of shares outstanding to

approximately 8.4 million.

Strategic Growth
In 2000, EPIQ Systems completed

the integration of two recent
acquisitions. In the bankruptcy

management segment, we assim-

ilated DCI, a leading national
competitor for Chapter 7 products,

which we acquired from Union

Bank of California in November
1999. The DCI acquisition com-

plemented the organic growth of

our Chapter 7 operations and
accelerated our penetration of this

key market.

Additionally, we concluded the

integration of PHiTECH, Inc.,
which we acquired in March 2000

and branded as our Financial

Services business unit. Our
DataXpress™ product line

provides tools for enterprise-wide

open file delivery in the expansive,
rapidly growing market for

software-based infrastructure and

middleware.

Operating Achievements
Highlights of our operating
performance include significant

new customer engagements in

both our bankruptcy services and
financial services areas. Major

trustee offices nationwide adopted

EPIQ Systems’ bankruptcy tech-
nologies throughout 2000, and we

maintained a high level of

retention among existing custom-
ers. Our Chapter 7 marketing

Moving Forward
As the year unfolded, EPIQ

Systems attracted increased

recognition in the national press
and investment community. In

October 2000, Forbes magazine

named EPIQ Systems number 83
in the top 200 small U.S.

companies, and in March 2001

Investor’s Business Daily ranked
EPIQ Systems number one among

the top 25 financial services

software companies listed.

Today, the company’s financial

condition continues to be excellent,
and we have a sound business plan

to carry us through the upcoming

year. We would like to thank our
customers, shareholders, company

associates and business partners
for their continued loyalty and

support, and we look forward to

reviewing our 2001 performance
with you throughout the year.

Tom W. Olofson
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Christopher E. Olofson
President and Chief Operating Officer

Kansas City
April 15, 2001
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EPIQ SYSTEMS RELEASES TCMS® 6.0

After announcing its newest product

for the bankruptcy industry in early

2001, EPIQ Systems completed the

release of TCMS® 6.0, the latest

version of its industry-leading

solution for Chapter 7 bankruptcy

case management, in March. This

release represents EPIQ Systems’

sixth consecutive, on-time annual

release of its bankruptcy software.

TCMS® 6.0 introduces powerful

new functionality to further

streamline bankruptcy trustees’ case

management of Chapter 7 liqui-

dation insolvencies, including a

comprehensive national library of

court documents and enhanced

installment payment management

capabilities. EPIQ Systems’ sig-

nificant investment in TCMS® 6.0

demonstrates its long-term

commitment to provide leading

technologies and features in a

rapidly evolving market.

Bankruptcy Services
Bankruptcy case administration is
complex and requires a high level

of sophisticated technology

support. EPIQ Systems serves
Chapters 7, 11, 12 and 13 trustees

with comprehensive software

solutions which streamline the
administration of liquidation and

reorganization bankruptcies.

Trustees are neither debtors nor

creditors but rather case adminis-

trators who manage the adminis-
tration of bankruptcy estates under

the direction of the Department of

Justice and the Bankruptcy Courts.
Trustees typically administer many

bankruptcy cases on a full-time

basis and pursue this activity as
their primary professional pursuit.

Trustees receive an appointment

from the Executive Office for U.S.
Trustees in Washington, D.C. and

are typically attorneys or certified

public accountants by background.

Growth, Innovation, Value

EPIQ Systems’ products auto-
mate the trustees’ back-office func-

tions including asset management,

creditor distribution and govern-
ment reporting. Our Internet-

enabled solutions facilitate a daily

exchange of banking and caseload
information for these customers
and assist them in complying with

the federal and local requirements.

Chapter 7 is a liquidation model

of bankruptcy and accounts for
approximately 70% of all

bankruptcies filed in the United

States. Under Chapter 7, a debtor’s
non-exempt assets are liquidated

by the trustee, who typically makes

a one-time disbursement of funds
to eligible creditors. Chapter 7

asset cases often last several years

before distributions to creditors are

completed. During this period, the
trustee must fulfill a variety of

administrative duties and must

maintain the liquidation proceeds
in individual bank accounts at an

approved depository.

Since late 1993, EPIQ Systems

has had a national marketing
alliance with Bank of America to

promote an integrated package of

specialty software products and
banking service to Chapter 7

trustee end-user customers.

Through this relationship, EPIQ
Systems derives a recurring

revenue stream which is based, in

part, on a percentage of the total
liquidated asset proceeds which

each customer deposits with Bank

of America, which typically remain
on deposit for several years at a

time. Since trustees often function

in a full-time capacity, as older

Total bankruptcy filings
(in thousands)

’80 ’85 ’90 ’95 ’00

927

1,253

783

413
331
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EPIQ Systems continues

to aggressively win market

share from major competitors

in the bankruptcy software

marketplace by maintaining

best-of-class functionality in

software technology. As the

strong number two player in

the market, our objective is

simple: we want to be the

dominant player in this space.
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actions. The CasePower™ appli-
cation manages Chapter 13 cases

from their inception to conclusion

and includes a variety of features
to assist the trustee with frequent,

complex funds distributions.

Typically, Chapter 13 cases last

three to five years, and an

individual trustee can manage
thousands of cases simultaneously.

Financial Services
In the financial services market,

EPIQ Systems provides turn-key

solutions to corporate customers’
communication infrastructure

requirements. In short, we provide

tools that enable companies to
deliver business data to the right

recipient, at the right time, in the

right format and with the
appropriate security consider-

ations. Actual customer implemen-

tations include ACH processing,
payment processing, wire, lockbox,

account reconcilement and other
applications which entail moving a

high volume of mission-critical

data among a variety of constituents,
applications and platforms.

The DataXpress™ product line
has been adopted by leading

banking and financial services

technology companies. In 2000,
EPIQ Systems attracted major new

customers and filled repeat orders

from existing customers who
deepened their investment in the

DataXpress™ product. DataXpress™

currently runs on the Compaq™
NonStop platform, a fault-tolerant,

high capacity environment

adopted primarily in the financial
services market. In 2001, the

company intends to introduce a

new Java™-based version of
DataXpress™ to increase the

number of supported platforms

and thereby expand the potential
customer base.

cases are closed and their asset
proceeds disbursed to creditors,

funds from newly liquidated assets

in other bankruptcies are
frequently deposited, having the

net effect of a steady overall

balance on hand.

TCMS® (Trustee Case Manage-

ment System) is EPIQ Systems’
market-leading product for

Chapter 7 case management.

TCMS® 6.0, the latest version of
the software, was released in the

first quarter of 2001 and intro-

duces powerful new functionality
to further streamline the dispo-

sition of liquidation insolvencies.

TCMS® is installed in all major
geographic markets and has been

adopted by several of the nation’s

largest trustee firms. EPIQ Systems
provides comprehensive support

services to Chapter 7 trustee clients

and has maintained a high rate of
customer retention.

Chapter 13 is a reorganization

model of bankruptcy and accounts

for approximately 29% of U.S.
bankruptcy filings. EPIQ Systems

markets its CasePower™ product

line to trustee customers directly
(with no accompanying banking

relationship) and derives a

recurring revenue stream from
each client relationship based on

the number of cases being

administered.

Under Chapter 13, a debtor’s

assets are not liquidated. Rather,
the debtor makes regular payments

to the Chapter 13 trustee, who in

turn makes periodic distributions
to qualifying creditors. Unlike

Chapter 7, where there is typically

one lump-sum creditor distribu-
tion, Chapter 13 trustees distribute

funds frequently and create a

higher volume of financial trans-
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§ EPIQ Systems

develops its proprietary

software internally,

ensuring complete control

over the technology

innovation process. Its

software engineers are

some of the most capable

in the business, bringing

the value of experience in

the industry, consistency in

the development process

and knowledge of the

products. EPIQ Systems’

products are always

extremely well received by

customers as a result of

this focus on technology. ©

§ Our bankruptcy software

products are installed in all

major geographic markets

and have been adopted by

several of the nation’s largest

trustee firms. By providing

continued product inno-

vation and comprehensive

support services to our

bankruptcy trustee clients,

we maintain a high rate of

customer retention.

© In 2000, EPIQ Systems

achieved its objective of

strategic growth through

acquisition in new markets

to broaden the scope of its

business. An acquisition in

March 2000 propelled the

company into the financial

services marketplace, and

brought significant new

customer relationships

including a major

implementation for Visa

U.S.A. EPIQ Systems’

financial services products

include a complete library

of features that enable

corporate customers to

route, format and secure

business-critical infor-

mation over the Internet

and private networks.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations

EPIQ Systems’ (“EPIQ” or the “Company”) Board of

Directors approved a 3 for 2 stock split effected as a 50% stock

dividend, payable February 23, 2001, to holders of record as of

February 8, 2001. The Company paid cash to shareholders in

lieu of fractional shares. All per share amounts in the following

discussion have been restated to reflect the stock dividend unless

otherwise noted.

Results of Operations for the Years Ended

December 31, 2000 and 1999

Operating revenues increased 56.9% or $8,436,152 to

$23,256,552 in 2000 compared to $14,820,400 in 1999. The

growth in operating revenues was attributable to revenues

generated by Chapter 7 bankruptcy services and from new

revenues generated from financial services (March 17, 2000

acquisition of PHiTECH). The bankruptcy and related

services revenue increased 34.3% or $5,085,402 to

$19,905,802 in 2000 compared to $14,820,400 in 1999. The

Company has an exclusive national marketing arrangement

with Bank of America. The bank pays the Company a

monthly fee based on the total dollar amount of Chapter 7

and 11 (“Chapter 7”) deposits at Bank of America related to

our trustee customers. The bank also pays fees for each new

account conversion, account upgrades, software licensing,

technology services, marketing and strategic consulting and

electronic banking services. The increase in bankruptcy and

related services revenue was due in part to the fees generated

from the growth in new Chapter 7 trustee business as a result

of the November 1999 DCI acquisition and additional new

customer growth as well as increases in fees for licensing,

marketing and strategic consulting and technology services.

The licensing fees, marketing and strategic consulting fees,

electronic banking services and technology services

accounted for 20.5 % of the bankruptcy and related services

revenues for 2000 compared to 15.2% of the bankruptcy and

related services revenues for 1999. The increase in Chapter 7

revenue was partially offset by a $731,050 decrease in Chapter

13 revenue, which was mainly a result of non-recurring

hardware sales and CasePower related conversion fees in 1999

that related to Chapter 13 trustees upgrading to CasePower

from a legacy product and to a lesser extent a decrease in

noticing revenue. The financial services revenue related to the

DataXpress product contributed $3,350,750 to the total revenue

increase for 2000. This increase was a result of the acquisition of

PHiTECH in March 2000.

Total cost of sales increased 32.3% or $2,226,663 to

$9,121,166 in 2000 compared to $6,894,503 in 1999. Total cost

of sales as a percentage of operating revenues decreased to

39.2% in 2000 compared to 46.5% in 1999. Cost of goods and

services for bankruptcy and related services increased 13.8%

or $953,577 to $7,848,080 in 2000 compared to $6,894,503 in

1999. The financial services segment contributed $1,273,086

to the increase in the total cost of products and services for

2000. Bankruptcy and related cost of products and services,

as a percentage of bankruptcy and related services revenues

was 39.4% in 2000 compared to 46.5% in 1999. The decrease

in this as a percentage of revenue was largely attributable to

the increase in operating revenues from licensing fees,

marketing and strategic consulting fees and technology

services in 2000 as compared to 1999, as described above.

Such fees are at a substantially higher gross margin than our

historic Chapter 7 revenues. Depreciation and amortization

increased 43.7% or $942,179 to $3,099,254 in 2000 compared

to $2,157,075 in 1999, primarily due to the depreciation on

additional equipment acquired with the DCI acquisition, the

purchase of computer equipment as new trustees were added

for the Company’s Chapter 7 product and to a lesser extent

equipment acquired with the March 2000 PHiTECH

acquisition.

Operating expenses increased 74.6% or $4,479,210 to

$10,484,810 in 2000 compared to $6,005,600 in 1999.

Operating expenses, as a percentage of operating revenues,

were 45.1% in 2000 compared to 40.5% in 1999. The increase

in operating expenses was due to increases in general and

administrative infrastructure necessary to support a higher

level of revenues, including additional sales and marketing

expenses related to growth of the Company’s Chapter 7

product and financial services products, amortization of

goodwill and intangibles, acquisition related expenses and

purchased in-process research and development. Sales and

marketing expenses include sales and marketing salaries,

trade shows costs, travel associated with Chapter 7

installations, and advertising costs. Sales and marketing

expenses increased 58.9% or $670,230 to $1,807,652 in 2000

compared to $1,137,422 in 1999. Included in operating
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expenses in 2000 were acquisition related expenses of

$413,657 and a charge for acquired in-process research and

development (“IPRD”) of $363,738; these two charges

represent 17.4% of the increase. Included in operating

expenses in 1999 were acquisition related expenses of

$315,197 and a loss of $230,069 from the write-off of

computer equipment, which represented 34.4% of the

operating expense increase in 1999. Acquisition related

expenses include costs related to potential acquisitions which

were not consummated and indirect costs related to

completed acquisition.

The acquired IPRD related to PHiTECH’s new, next-

generation JavaTM-based product was approximately 80%

complete at the time of the acquisition. At the acquisition

date, the technological feasibility of the acquired technology

had not been established and the technology had no

alternative uses. The Company expended additional costs of

approximately $64,000 during 2000 in order to achieve

technological feasibility which was established in July 2000.

Since technological feasibility was established, the Company

has capitalized approximately $343,000 in expenditures as

software development costs. As of December 31, 2000, the

Company expects to incur approximately $520,000 in

additional costs until the program is ready for general release

which is expected to occur in the first half of 2001.

Management expects the Company to access additional

markets with this new technology.

The value assigned to the IPRD was estimated using the

cost approach. This approach includes estimating a

replacement cost based on the cost expended to recreate the

utility of the technology. Estimates were made of the amount

of time and effort that would be spent redesigning and

reprogramming multiplied by a standardized measure of

software development activity, based on an estimate of the

Company’s current costs of development.

The Company had net interest expense of $199,056 in

2000 compared to net interest income of $519,693 in 1999.

The change from income to expense resulted in part from a

reduction in interest income for 2000 due to the use of cash

to expand the business through the DCI and PHiTECH ac-

quisitions. The change was also due to an increase in interest

expense as result of using the Company’s $3,500,000 line of

credit to finance a portion of the PHiTECH acquisition cost.

The Company’s effective tax rate was 38.2% for 2000

compared to 38.7% for 1999.

Net income as a percentage of operating revenues

decreased to 9.2% in 2000 from 10.1% in 1999. The decrease

in net income as a percentage of operating revenues was

largely due to the amortization of goodwill and intangibles,

acquisition related charges, the purchased in-process research

and development, the decrease in interest income and the

increase in interest expense.

Results of Operations for the Years Ended

December 31, 1999 and 1998

Operating revenues increased 28.4% or $3,274,127 to

$14,820,400 in 1999 compared to $11,546,273 in 1998.

Approximately 92.2% of the growth in operating revenues

was attributable to revenues generated by the Chapter 7

business. Chapter 7 revenues increased 47.5% or $3,018,599

to $9,374,028 in 1999 compared to $6,355,429 in 1998. The

increase in Chapter 7 trustee business was due in part to the

growth in new Chapter 7 trustee business for the Company,

resulting in higher monthly fees paid to the Company and

fees for electronic banking and technology services provided.

Electronic banking and technology services accounted for

approximately 15.2% of the bankruptcy and related services

revenues in 1999 and was minor in 1998. Chapter 13 revenues

increased 4.9% or $255,528 to $5,446,372 in 1999 compared

to $5,190,844 in 1998. The relatively lower growth in Chapter

13 revenues was primarily due to servicing current Chapter

13 customers who had converted to the Company’s

CasePower system and the Company’s emphasis on its

Chapter 7 business and acquisitions.

Total cost of sales increased 30.7% or $1,617,668 to

$6,894,503 in 1999 compared to $5,276,835 in 1998. Total cost

of sales as a percentage of operating revenues increased to

46.5% in 1999 compared to 45.7% in 1998. Cost of products

and services for bankruptcy and related services increased

23.9% or $913,353 to $4,737,428 in 1999 compared to

$3,824,075 in 1998. The increase in 1999 resulted principally
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from an increase in customer service expense to support the

growth in Chapter 7 sales and expenses associated with

providing technology services. Cost of products and services

as a percentage of operating revenues decreased to 32.0% in

1999 compared to 33.1% in 1998. Depreciation and

amortization increased 48.5% or $704,315 to $2,157,075 in

1999 compared to $1,452,760 in 1998, primarily due to the

purchase of computer equipment for the Company’s Chapter

7 product.

Operating expenses increased 35.8% or $1,583,660 to

$6,005,600 in 1999 compared to $4,421,940 in 1998.

Operating expenses, as a percentage of operating revenues,

were 40.5% in 1999 compared to 38.3% in 1998. The dollar

increase in operating expenses was due to increases in general

and administrative infrastructure necessary to support a

higher level of revenues including additional sales and

marketing expenses related to growth of the Company’s

Chapter 7 product, acquisition related expenses and the

disposal of computer equipment. Sales and marketing

expenses include sales and marketing salaries, trade shows

costs, travel associated with Chapter 7 installations, and

advertising costs. Sales and marketing expenses increased

41.3% or $332,297 to $1,137,422 in 1999 compared to

$805,125 in 1998. Included in operating expenses in 1999

were acquisition related expenses of $315,197, which

represented 19.9% of the operating expense increase in 1999.

Also included in operating expenses was a loss of $230,069

from the write-off of computer equipment, which

represented 14.5% of the operating expense increase. The

Company acquired a significant amount of computer

equipment with the DCI acquisition; with the assimilation of

DCI it was necessary to standardize certain equipment for

efficiency purposes going forward, and the Company,

therefore, determined that certain older existing equipment

with a net book value of $230,069 should be retired.

Net interest income was $519,693 in 1999 compared to

$302,359 in 1998. The increase resulted from the investment

of the net proceeds from the sale of common stock in a

secondary public offering completed in June 1998.

Outstanding debt was also paid off with a portion of the net

proceeds from the stock offering resulting in a reduction in

interest expense.

The Company’s effective tax rate was 38.7% for 1999

compared to 38.6% for 1998.

Net income as a percentage of operating revenues

decreased to 10.1% in 1999 from 11.4% in the 1998. The

decrease in the percentage of revenue was largely due to the

acquisition related charges and the loss on disposal of

computer equipment offset by the increase in interest income

and the decrease in interest expense.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and short-

term investments increased to $16,377,916 as of December

31, 2000 compared to $5,492,848 as of December 31, 1999.

The increase in cash and cash equivalents and short-term

investments was attributable to the gross proceeds of

$13,500,000 from the private placement of 1,350,000 shares

of its common stock on December 29, 2000.

The Company generated cash from operations of

$3,733,878, $7,300,757 and $2,937,735 for the years ended

December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The cash

flow generated from operations in 2000 consisted primarily

of cash generated from net income plus depreciation and

amortization, which were offset in part by the increase in

accounts receivable and decrease in deferred revenue. The

cash flow generated from operations in 1999 consisted

primarily of net income plus depreciation and amortization

and the increase in deferred revenue less an increase in

accounts receivable. The deferred revenues increased in 1999

as a result of receiving $4.5 million from a national financial

institution for various technology and integration services

related to the DCI acquisition, of which a large portion was

deferred for services remaining to be performed. In 2000, the

deferred revenues decreased as these services were performed

and the related revenues were recognized.

The Company purchased property and equipment

totaling $3,054,278, $2,796,929 and $3,421,690 in 2000, 1999

and 1998, respectively, which related principally to the

installation of computer equipment for the Company’s

Chapter 7 product.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations, continued
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On March 17, 2000, the Company completed the

acquisition of PHiTECH of San Francisco, California, a

provider of software and servicing for communications

infrastructure and enterprise open file delivery (see Note 12

in the financial statements). The Company paid the purchase

price from available cash and $3,500,000 of borrowings under

the Company’s previously unused line of credit. The

maximum borrowing under the line of credit is $3,500,000,

all of which was outstanding at December 31, 2000. No

amounts were borrowed under this line of credit in 1999. The

line of credit was renewed on June 20, 2000 and will expire on

June 20, 2001, unless renewed. Principal on the line is due

upon demand, and if no demand is made then upon

expiration. The total principal outstanding on December 31,

2000 and accrued interest was paid to the bank on January 2,

2001.

The Company also maintains a $2,500,000 line of credit

to finance certain computer equipment purchases, which also

expires on June 20, 2001. At December 31, 2000, there was

$75,250 borrowed against this line of credit agreement. The

principal with interest on this line was paid to the bank

January 2, 2001.

The Company believes that the cash generated from

operations plus amounts available under the Company’s lines

of credit, will be sufficient to finance the Company’s currently

anticipated working capital and property and equipment

expenditures for the foreseeable future.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2000, the Financial Accounting Standards Board

(“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards (“SFAS”) SFAS No. 138, Accounting for Certain

Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities–an

Amendment of FASB Statement No. 133. In June 1999, the

FASB also issued SFAS No. 137, Accounting for Derivative

Instruments and Hedging Activities–Deferral of the Effective

Date of FASB Statement No. 133. SFAS No. 137 defers the

provisions of SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative

Instruments and Hedging Activities, until January 1, 2001.

SFAS No. 133, as amended by SFAS No. 138, requires, among

other things, that all derivatives be recognized in the balance

sheets as either assets or liabilities and measured at fair value.

The corresponding derivative gains and losses should be

reported based upon the hedge relationship. If such a

relationship exists, changes in the fair value of derivatives that

are not designated as hedges or that do not meet the hedge

accounting criteria in SFAS No. 133 are required to be

reported in income. As the Company does not hold any

derivatives or embedded derivatives as defined by the

statements, the adoption of the statements on January 1, 2001,

did not result in a transition adjustment.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT CONCERNING

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

In this report, EPIQ Systems, Inc. makes statements that

plan for or anticipate the future. These forward-looking

statements include statements about EPIQ’s future business

plans and strategies, and other statements that are not

historical in nature. These forward-looking statements are

based on the Company’s current expectations.

Forward-looking statements may be identified by words

or phrases such as “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “should,”

“planned,” “may,” “estimated” and “potential.” Section 27A of

the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, provide a “safe

harbor” for forward-looking statements. In order to comply

with the terms of the safe harbor, and because forward-

looking statements involve future risks and uncertainties,

listed herein are a variety of factors that could cause actual

results and experience to differ materially from the

anticipated results or other expectations expressed in the

Company’s forward-looking statements. These factors

include, but are not limited to, the “Risk Factors” referred to

on page 10 of the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for

the year ended December 31, 2000. In addition, there may be

other factors not included in the Company’s Securities and

Exchange Commission filings that may cause actual results to

differ materially from any forward-looking statements. The

Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-

looking statements contained herein to reflect future events

or developments.
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Board of Directors

EPIQ Systems, Inc.

Kansas City, Kansas

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of EPIQ Systems, Inc. (formerly Electronic Processing, Inc.) (the

“Company”) as of December 31, 2000, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows

for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility

is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. The financial statements of the Company as of

December 31, 1999 and each of the two years then ended were audited by other auditors whose report, dated February 25,

2000, expressed an unqualified opinion on those statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements

are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of EPIQ Systems, Inc. as

of December 31, 2000, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Kansas City, Missouri

February 23, 2001

Independent Auditors’ Report
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Years Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

Operating Revenues $ 23,256,552 $ 14,820,400 $ 11,546,273

Cost of Sales:

Cost of products and services 6,021,912 4,737,428 3,824,075

Depreciation and amortization 3,099,254 2,157,075 1,452,760

9,121,166 6,894,503 5,276,835

Gross Profit 14,135,386 7,925,897 6,269,438

Operating Expenses:

General and administrative 8,217,114 5,235,676 4,267,846

Depreciation 266,815 161,337 154,094

Amortization–goodwill/intangibles 1,223,486 63,321

Acquisition related 413,657 315,197

Purchased in-process research and development 363,738

Loss on disposal of computer equipment 230,069

10,484,810 6,005,600 4,421,940

Income From Operations 3,650,576 1,920,297 1,847,498

Interest Income (Expense):

Interest income 160,705 537,162 392,114

Interest expense (359,761) (17,469) (89,755)

(199,056) 519,693 302,359

Income Before Income Taxes 3,451,520 2,439,990 2,149,857

Provision For Income Taxes 1,320,000 944,000 829,239

Net Income $ 2,131,520 $ 1,495,990 1,320,618

Net Income Per Share Information:

Basic $ 0.30 $ 0.22 $ 0.21

Diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.21 $ 0.21

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:

Basic 6,992,312 6,955,233 6,190,019

Diluted 7,218,309 7,171,215 6,424,641

See notes to financial statements.

Statements of Income

E PI Q  S Y S T E M S , I N C .
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December 31 2000 1999

ASSETS:
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,127,916 $ 1,642,848

Short-term investments 1,250,000 3,850,000

Accounts receivable, trade, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $30,560 and $5,000, respectively 3,579,874 1,954,806

Prepaid expenses and other 222,206 167,990

Deferred income taxes 279,000 85,700

Refundable income taxes 107,063
Total Current Assets 20,458,996 7,808,407

Property and Equipment:
Furniture and fixtures 952,525 667,905

Computer equipment 9,949,232 7,753,615

Office equipment 398,183 269,961

Leasehold improvements 1,073,598 941,393

Transportation equipment 14,969 14,969
12,388,507 9,647,843

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (5,443,901) (3,338,323)
Total Property and Equipment, net 6,944,606 6,309,520

Software Development Costs, Net 2,811,244 2,252,917

Other Assets:
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization of

$1,067,280 and $74,850, respectively 12,374,104 8,705,250

Other intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of
$240,580 and $9,524, respectively 2,309,420 1,140,476

Other 40,172 5,584

Total Other Assets, net 14,723,696 9,851,310

$ 44,938,542 $ 26,222,154

See notes to financial statements.

Balance Sheets
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December 31 2000 1999

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:

Short-term borrowings $ 3,575,250
Accounts payable 1,753,318 $ 762,958

Accrued expenses 499,208 588,189

Income taxes payable 164,000

Deferred revenue 1,070,910 2,067,566

Current portion of deferred acquisition price 226,159

Current maturities of long-term obligations 137,837 42,406
Total Current Liabilities 7,426,682 3,461,119

Deferred Revenue 138,717 1,176,458

Long-Term Obligations (less current portion) 295,278 66,894

Deferred Acquisition Price (less current portion) 628,555

Deferred Income Taxes 526,000 592,700
Total Liabilities 9,015,232 5,297,171

Stockholders’ Equity

Preferred stock – $1 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized;
none issued and outstanding

Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized 20,000,000 and
10,000,000 shares at 2000 and 1999, respectively;
issued and outstanding – 8,374,452 and 4,642,068 shares
at 2000 and 1999, respectively 83,745 46,421

Additional paid-in capital 30,528,448 17,698,965

Retained earnings 5,311,117 3,179,597

Total Stockholders’ Equity 35,923,310 20,924,983

$ 44,938,542 $ 26,222,154

See notes to financial statements.
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Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

Years Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

Preferred Shares (2,000,000 authorized as of
December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively):

Common Shares (20,000,000, 10,000,000 and
10,000,000 authorized as of December 31, 2000,
1999 and 1998, respectively):

Shares, beginning of year 4,642,068 4,633,268 3,400,000

Shares issued upon exercise of options and warrants 40,900 8,800 92,768

Shares issued in secondary public offering 1,140,500

Shares issued in private placement of stock 900,000

Stock split 2,791,484

Shares, end of year 8,374,452 4,642,068 4,633,268

Common Stock – Par Value $.01 Per Share:

Balance, beginning of year $ 46,421 $ 46,333 $ 34,000

Stock issued upon exercise of options and warrants,
including related tax benefit 409 88 928

Net proceeds from secondary public offering 11,405

Net proceeds from private placement of stock 9,000

Stock split 27,915

Balance, end of year 83,745 46,421 46,333

Additional Paid-In Capital:

Balance, beginning of year 17,698,965 17,660,878 5,202,000

Stock issued upon exercise of options and warrants,
included related tax benefit 323,611 38,087 60,972

Net proceeds from secondary public offering 12,397,906

Net proceeds from private placement of stock 12,533,787

Stock split (27,915)

Balance, end of year 30,528,448 17,698,965 17,660,878

Retained Earnings:

Balance, beginning of year 3,179,597 1,683,607 362,989

Net income 2,131,520 1,495,990 1,320,618

Balance, end of year 5,311,117 3,179,597 1,683,607

Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 35,923,310 $ 20,924,983 $19,390,818

See notes to financial statements.
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Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 2,131,520 $ 1,495,990 $ 1,320,618

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash from operating activities:

Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes (260,000) 16,860 188,511

Depreciation and amortization 2,582,907 1,793,413 1,182,452

Amortization of software development costs 783,162 524,998 422,389

Amortization of goodwill and other intangible assets 1,223,486 63,321 2,013

In-process research and development acquired 363,738

Loss on disposal of equipment 104,252 303,393 35,862

Accretion of discount on purchase agreement obligation 57,485

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects
from business acquisitions:

Accounts receivable (1,386,830) (323,303) (471,879)

Prepaid expenses and other assets (69,179) 126,362 (107,272)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 811,736 175,434 385,329

Deferred revenue (2,879,462) 3,244,024

Income taxes payable/refundable 271,063 (119,735) (20,288)

Net cash from operating activities 3,733,878 7,300,757 2,937,735

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (3,054,278) (2,796,929) (3,421,690)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 162,358 307,613 16,814

Software development costs (979,795) (660,969) (1,041,960)

Cash paid for acquisition of business,
net of cash acquired (5,334,473) (10,056,904)

Net sales (purchases) of short-term investments 2,600,000 6,850,000 (10,700,000)

Net cash from investing activities (6,606,188) (6,357,189) (15,146,836)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:

Net proceeds from borrowings on lines of credit 3,575,250 967,270

Principal payments under capital lease obligations (84,679) (159,151) (368,435)

Principal payments on long-term debt (1,875,922)

Net proceeds from stock issuance 12,542,787 12,409,311

Proceeds from exercise of stock options and warrants 324,020 38,175 61,900

Net cash from financing activities 16,357,378 (120,976) 11,194,124

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,485,068 822,592 (1,014,977)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 1,642,848 820,256 1,835,233

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 15,127,916 $ 1,642,848 $ 820,256

See notes to financial statements.

E PI Q  S Y S T E M S , I N C .
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Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998

Note 1: Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

EPIQ Systems, Inc. (formerly Electronic Processing, Inc.) (the “Company”) develops, markets and licenses proprietary software

solutions for workflow management, electronic banking and communications infrastructure that serve the bankruptcy

management and financial services markets. The Company serves a national client base with specialty products developed in

current technologies that streamline the internal business operations of its customers. The products are accompanied by a high

level of coordinated support including network integration, post-installation support and value added services.

Common Stock Split

On January 24, 2001, the Company announced that its Board of Directors had approved a 3 for 2 stock split effected as a 50%

stock dividend, payable February 23, 2001, to holders of record as of February 8, 2001. The Company paid cash to shareholders

in lieu of fractional shares. All per share and shares outstanding data in the statements of income and notes to the financial

statements have been retroactively restated to reflect the stock split.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in banks and all liquid investments with original maturities of three

months or less.

Short-Term Investments

Debt and marketable equity securities which the Company holds for short-term investment purposes are classified as available-

for-sale securities and are carried at fair value. At December 31, 2000 and 1999, short-term investments consisted of Auction

Rate Certificates, which are floating rate investments based on pooled State and Federal agency securities. Such investments

trade at par so no realized or unrealized gains or losses were present during 2000, 1999 or 1998.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost and depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset as

follows:

Furniture and fixtures 5-10 years

Computer equipment 3-5 years

Office equipment 5-10 years

Transportation equipment 3-5 years

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful lives (5-10 years) of the

improvements.
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Software Development Costs

Certain internal software development costs incurred in the creation of computer software products are capitalized once

technological feasibility has been established. Prior to the completion of a detail program design, development costs are

expensed and shown as general and administrative expenses on the statements of income. Capitalized costs are amortized

based on current and estimated future revenue for each product with an annual minimum equal to the straight-line

amortization over the remaining estimated economic life of the product, not to exceed five years.

Intangible Assets

The excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired, customer contracts, and tradenames in the PHiTECH, Inc.

(“PHiTECH”) acquisition are each being amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years. The excess of cost over fair value of

net assets acquired and customer contracts in the DCI Chapter 7 Solutions, Inc. (“DCI”) acquisitions are each being amortized

on a straight-line basis over 14 years. The agreements not to compete for PHiTECH and DCI are being amortized on a straight-

line basis over the lives of the agreements which is 4 years and 5 years, respectively.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

The Company, using its best estimates based on reasonable and supportable assumptions and projections, reviews for

impairment long-lived assets and identifiable intangibles to be held and used whenever events or changes in circumstances

indicate that the carrying amount of its assets might not be recoverable, and has concluded no financial statement adjustment

is required.

Income Taxes

The Company recognizes a liability or asset for the deferred tax consequences of temporary differences between the tax basis

of assets or liabilities and their reported amounts in the financial statements. A valuation allowance is provided when, in the

opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock based compensation for employees in accordance with the provisions of Accounting

Principles Board Opinion (“APB”) No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related Interpretations and makes the

pro forma information disclosures in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123,

Accounting for Stock Based Compensation.

Revenue Recognition

In December 1999, the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 101

Revenue Recognition. SAB No. 101, as amended, was adopted by the Company in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2000. The

adoption of SAB No. 101 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements.

For the Company’s Chapter 7 bankruptcy software product, monthly fees are received from a national financial institution and

revenues are recognized after the product is installed and deposits are transferred based on the level of trustees’ deposits with

that institution. Revenues for Chapter 13 processing and noticing are recorded monthly at the completion of the services based

on the trustees’ month-end caseloads. All other ancillary fees are recognized as the services are provided.
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The financial services revenues and a portion of the bankruptcy and related revenues are derived from software licensing,

consulting services and maintenance fees. Licensing fees are recorded as revenue following delivery, installation and acceptance.

Consulting revenue is recognized in the period in which the services are performed and in certain circumstances, based on the

nature of the arrangement, are recognized on the percentage of completion method. Maintenance fees are collected in advance

and recognized on a straight-line basis as revenue over the life of the maintenance contract.

At the time of the acquisition of the assets of DCI on November 29, 1999, the Company received $4,500,000 from a national

financial institution for various technology and general integration services. The Company has accounted for this payment as

a multiple element project with the revenues being recorded as such elements are completed and delivered, primarily using the

percentage of completion method. As of December 31, 2000 and 1999, $345,668 and $3,244,024 respectively, was included as

deferred revenue.

Comprehensive Income

The Company has no components of other comprehensive income, therefore comprehensive income equals net income for

each of the three years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998.

Net Income Per Share

Basic net income per share was computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares

outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per share reflects the potential dilution of securities by adding other common

stock equivalents, including stock options and warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for

a period, if dilutive.

Segment Information

In fiscal year 1998, the Company adopted SFAS No. 131, Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information.

SFAS No. 131 establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments as well as related disclosures about

products and services, geographic areas, and major customers. In determining the Company’s reportable segments under the

provisions of SFAS No. 131, the Company examines the way it organizes its business internally for making operating decisions

and assessing business performance. Nearly all of the Company’s revenues are derived from sources within the United States

of America, and all of its long-lived assets are located in the United States of America.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of

America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities

and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues

and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2000, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 138, Accounting for Certain Derivative

Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities-an Amendment of FASB Statement No. 133. In June 1999, the FASB also issued SFAS

No. 137, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities-Deferral of the Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 133.

SFAS No. 137 defers the provisions of SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, until January 1,

2001. SFAS No. 133, as amended by SFAS No. 138, requires, among other things, that all derivatives be recognized in the balance

sheets as either assets or liabilities and measured at fair value. The corresponding derivative gains and losses should be reported

based upon the hedge relationship. If such a relationship exists, changes in the fair value of derivatives that are not designated

as hedges or that do not meet the hedge accounting criteria in SFAS No. 133 are required to be reported in income. As the

Company does not hold any derivatives or embedded derivatives as defined by the statements, the adoption of the statement

on January 1, 2001, will not result in a transition adjustment.

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior years’ financial statements to conform with the current year’s financial

statement presentation.

Note 2: Software Development Costs

The following is a summary of software development costs capitalized:

2000 1999

Amounts capitalized, beginning of year $ 3,431,165 $ 2,670,196

Development costs capitalized 979,795 660,969

Acquisitions 361,694 100,000

Amounts capitalized, end of year 4,772,654 3,431,165

Accumulated amortization, end of year (1,961,410) (1,178,248)

Net software development costs $ 2,811,244 $ 2,252,917

Included in the above are development costs relating to products not yet released. Such costs totaled $1,144,768 and $432,663

at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Note 3: Lines of Credit and Long-Term Obligations

Lines of Credit

On September 27, 1999, the Company entered into two lines of credit agreements with a bank. The lines of credit were for

equipment financing (the “Equipment Line”) and for working capital (the “Working Capital Line”). Each line of credit had a

maturity date of October 1, 2000, allowed for maximum borrowings of up to $2,500,000 and accrued variable rate interest,

revised daily, equal to the New York Prime Rate as published in the Wall Street Journal. Borrowings under the Equipment Line

are secured by computer equipment and are due on demand, or if not demanded, in amounts equal to 1/36th of the outstanding

principal balance, with interest payable monthly. Borrowings under the Working Capital Line are unsecured, however, this line

contains certain financial covenants pertaining to the maintenance of certain earnings, net worth and debt to net worth ratios.

There were no borrowings under these lines during 1999.
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On February 8, 2000, the maximum available borrowings under the Working Capital Line was increased to $3,500,000. On

March 17, 2000, the Company received an advance of $3,500,000 against this line that was utilized to partially fund the

PHiTECH acquisition. Borrowings under this line are due on demand, and if not demanded, upon expiration of the line and

interest is payable monthly. As of December 31, 2000, the entire amount remained outstanding under this line.

On June 20, 2000, both lines were renewed to expire on June 20, 2001, unless renewed.

On October 27, 2000, the Company borrowed $79,212 under the Equipment Line to finance the purchase of computer

equipment. As of December 31, 2000, $75,250 remained outstanding and $2,424,750 remained available under this line.

At December 31, 2000, the variable interest rate on the lines, as defined above, was 9.5%. The Company was in compliance with

all of the financial covenants under the Working Capital Line as of and for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999.

On January 2, 2001, all of the outstanding borrowings, plus accrued interest, under both lines was repaid.

Obligations under Capital Leases

Capital leases are for the use of office equipment for no more than five years, expiring through August 2004. Aggregate annual

payments for these obligations at December 31, 2000 are as follows:

2001 $ 179,135
2002 156,283

2003 111,593

2004 68,168

Future minimum lease payments 515,179

Less amount representing interest (82,064)

Present value of future minimum lease payments 433,115

Less current maturities (137,837)

Noncurrent portion $ 295,278

For the above obligations, the carrying value approximates the fair value.

As of December 31, 2000 and 1999 property and equipment include the following assets under capital leases:

2000 1999

Office equipment $ 549,693 $ 218,205

Less accumulated amortization (99,023) (70,648)

$ 450,670 $ 147,557

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998
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Note 4: Operating Leases

The Company has two non-cancelable operating leases for office space, one for office space in San Francisco which expires
in November 2002, and one for office space in Kansas City, Kansas, which expired in February 2001 and then became month

to month. The San Francisco lease is renewable for an additional 5-year term, expiring in November 2007. An officer/principal

shareholder of the Company is a partner in the partnership that leases the Kansas City office space to the Company. Both leases

require the Company to pay all executory costs (property taxes, maintenance and insurance). Additionally, the Company has

non-cancelable operating leases for various office equipment, apartments and automobiles expiring through June 2005.

Future minimum lease payments at December 31, 2000 are as follows:

2001 $ 308,300

2002 196,454

2003 71,387

2004 65,325

2005 and thereafter 7,459

$ 648,925

Rental expense was $506,559, $309,686 and $356,493 for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Included in rental expense was $162,400, $157,800 and $154,000 paid to the related party above for the years ended December

31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Note 5: Related Party Transactions

The Company recorded receivables from the related party disclosed in Note 4 for reimbursement of property taxes of $34,658

and $32,923 as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively. Reimbursement for property taxes amounted to $33,138 for the

year ended December 31, 1998. The receivable balance as of December 31, 1999 was reimbursed during 2000.

The related party reimbursed the Company for consulting services in the amount of $19,000 for the year ended December 31,

1998. There were no such reimbursements for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999.

The officer/principal shareholder reimbursed the Company for expenses paid on his behalf in the amount of $30,000 for the

year ended December 31, 1998. There were no such reimbursements for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999.

Note 6: Profit Sharing Plan

The Company has a defined contribution 401(k) plan covering substantially all employees. The Company matches 60% of the

first 10% of employee contributions and also has the option of making discretionary contributions. Contributions amounted

to $202,833, $122,025 and $96,825 for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.
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Note 7: Stockholders’ Equity

In May 1998, the Company completed a secondary public offering of 1,500,000 shares of common stock and received gross

proceeds of $11,160,000. In June 1998, the underwriter exercised its over-allotment option associated with the secondary

offering by purchasing 210,750 additional shares at a net price of $1,567,980.

On July 19, 1999, the shareholders approved amending the Articles of Incorporation of the Company by authorizing the

issuance of up to 2,000,000 shares of $1 par value preferred stock.

On June 7, 2000, the shareholders approved amending the Articles of Incorporation of the Company to increase the number

of authorized common shares to 20,000,000 from 10,000,000.

On December 29, 2000, the Company completed a private placement of 1,350,000 shares of its common stock and received

gross proceeds of $13,500,000.

In connection with the initial public offering, the Company issued warrants to purchase 240,000 shares of stock at $2.80 per

share to its underwriters which expire at the close of business on February 3, 2002. During the year ended December 31, 1998,

156,300 warrants were converted in a cashless exercise, resulting in 116,052 shares of stock being issued and 12,000 warrants

were exercised for their exercise price, resulting in the issuance of an additional 12,000 shares of common stock. At December

31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, warrants to purchase 71,700 shares of stock remained outstanding. In January 2001, 69,113 warrants

were exercised for their exercise price, resulting in the issuance of an additional 69,113 shares of common stock, leaving 2,587

warrants outstanding.

Note 8: Income Taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes includes the following components:

  2000   1999   1998

Taxes currently payable:

Federal $1,300,000 $762,850 $527,191

States  280,000 164,290 113,537

Total 1,580,000 927,140 640,728

Deferred income taxes (260,000) 16,860 188,511

$1,320,000 $944,000 $829,239
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A reconciliation of the provision for income taxes at the statutory rate to provision for income taxes at the Company’s effective

rate is shown below:

2000 1999 1998

Computed at the statutory rate (34%) $1,174,000 $ 830,000 $ 731,000

Increase in taxes resulting from:

Nondeductible expenses and
nontaxable income 26,000 32,400 29,300

State income taxes, net of federal
tax effect and other 120,000 81,600 68,939

Tax provision $1,320,000 $ 944,000 $ 829,239

The tax effects of temporary differences related to deferred taxes shown on the accompanying balance sheets are as follows:

2000 1999

Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 12,000 $ 1,900

Accrued compensated absences 123,000 78,800

Accrued stock options 13,000 15,000

Deferred revenue 131,000

Intangible assets 138,000 97,500

417,000 193,200

Deferred tax liabilities:

Property and equipment 664,000 700,200

$ (247,000) $(507,000)

The above net deferred tax liability is presented on the balance sheets as follows:

2000 1999

Deferred income taxes – current $ 279,000 $ 85,700

Deferred income taxes – long-term (526,000) (592,700)

$ (247,000) $(507,000)
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Note 9: Net Income Per Share

The details of the basic and diluted net income per share calculations are as follows:

2000 1999 1998

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Per Average Per Average Per
Shares Share Shares Share Shares Share

Net Income Outstanding Amount Net Income Outstanding Amount Net Income Outstanding Amount

Basic net income per share:

Income available to

common shareholders $2,131,520 6,992,312 $ .30 $1,495,990 6,955,233 $ .22 $1,320,618 6,190,019 $ .21

Effect of dilutive securities:

Warrants 48,645 30,141 46,468

Stock options 177,352 185,841 188,154

Diluted net income per share:

Income available to common

shareholders and

assumed conversions $2,131,520 7,218,309 $ .30 $1,495,990 7,171,215 $ .21 $1,320,618 6,424,641 $ .21

As of December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, the Company had 10,124, 104,250 and 104,250 options outstanding, respectively,

which were anti-dilutive and, therefore, not considered in the diluted earnings per share calculation above.

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
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Note 10: Stock Options

The Company’s 1995 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) was adopted by the Board of Directors on October 17, 1995 and approved

by the shareholders of the Company on that day. As adopted, the Plan provided that options to purchase a maximum of 405,000

shares of common stock may be granted. The shareholders have approved two separate amendments to the Plan in 1998 and

2000 to increase the maximum number of shares of common stock available under the Plan to 1,200,000. Under the Plan, the

option price may not be less than 85% of the fair market value of the common stock on the date of grant non-qualified stock

option and not less than 100% of the fair market value of the common stock on the date of grant for an incentive stock option

(“ISO”).

The Board of Directors administers the Plan and has discretion to determine the term of an option, which may not be exercised

more than 10 years after the date of grant. In the case of an ISO granted to an employee owning more than 10% of the voting

stock of the Company, the term may not exceed five years from the date of grant. Options may not be transferred by an optionee

except by will or the laws of descent and distribution and are exercisable during the lifetime of an optionee only by the optionee

or the optionee’s guardian or legal representatives. Assuming the option is otherwise still exercisable, options must be exercised

within one year after a termination of employment due to death, one year after a termination of employment due to disability,

and three months after any other termination of employment.

The Board of Directors may require in its discretion that any option granted becomes exercisable only in installments or after

some minimum period of time, or both. The options vesting schedule ranges from immediately to five years.

At December 31, 2000, 425,775 options were available for future grants.

A summary of the Company’s stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 is presented below:

 2000 1999 1998

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

Shares Price Shares Price Shares Price

Outstanding, beginning of year 683,475 $5.35 537,975 $4.84 337,500 $3.10

Granted 149,250  7.43 198,750 6.46 256,875 6.95
Forfeited (82,800) 6.53 (40,050) 5.37 (45,300) 4.35

Exercised (61,350) 4.16 (13,200) 2.89 (11,100) 2.55

Outstanding, end of year 688,575 5.77 683,475 5.35 537,975 4.84

Weighted-average fair value of options granted during the year 2000, 1999 and 1998 were $5.13, $6.41 and $7.00,
respectively.



28 EPIQ SYSTEMS, INC.

The following table summarizes information about stock options under the plan outstanding at December 31, 2000:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted-
Average Weighted- Weighted-

Remaining Average Average
Range of Number Contractual Exercise Number Exercise

Exercise Prices Outstanding Life Price Exercisable Price

$ 2.33 to $ 3.30 170,850 6.3 years $ 2.70 123,150 $ 2.77

$ 4.53 to $ 6.67 223,500 7.9 years 5.70 139,048 5.45

$ 7.00 to $ 9.00 294,225 8.3 years 7.60 93,300 7.78

688,575 355,498

The Company accounts for this plan under APB Opinion No. 25, under which only an immaterial amount of compensation

cost has been recognized. Had compensation cost been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates using FASB

Statement No. 123, the Company’s December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 net income and net income per share would have been

reduced to the following pro forma amounts:
2000 1999 1998

Net income As reported $ 2,131,520 $ 1,495,990 $ 1,320,618

Pro forma $ 1,838,578 $ 1,076,109 $ 820,925

Net income per share – Basic As reported $ .30 $ .22 $ .21

Pro forma $ .26 $ .15 $ .13

Net income per share – Diluted As reported $ .30 $ .21 $ .21

Pro forma $ .25 $ .15 $ .13

Pro forma amounts presented here are based on actual earnings and consider only the effects of estimated fair values of stock

options.

 The fair value of the above options was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the

following key assumptions:
2000 1999 1998

Expected life (years) 6.75 6.75 6.75

Volatility 67% 237% 238%

Risk-free interest rate 5.9% - 6.4% 5.0% - 6.7% 5.0% - 6.7%

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0%

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
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The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have no

vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective

assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s employee stock options have characteristics

significantly different from those of traded options and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially

affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure

of the fair value of its employee stock options.

Note 11: Significant Customer and Concentration

For its Chapter 7 software product, the Company collects revenue from its Chapter 7 trustee clients through an exclusive

marketing arrangement with a national financial institution in which the Company receives revenues based on the level of

trustees’ deposits with that institution as well as for other services. Revenues recognized by the Company from this financial

institution as a result of these arrangements were $14,609,818 for 2000, $9,316,561 for 1999 and $6,301,386 for 1998. The

revenues consist of fees from deposits, conversions, upgrades, electronic banking services, technology services and marketing

and consulting services. The majority of the increase in 2000 and 1999 was from electronic banking, technology, licensing fees

and marketing and consulting services.

Additionally, that institution represented approximately 69% and 66% of the Company’s December 31, 2000 and 1999 accounts

receivable balance, respectively.

Note 12: Business Acquisitions

On March 17, 2000, the Company acquired substantially all of the business assets of PHiTECH, a California corporation that

provides software-based solutions that enable corporate customers to route, secure and format business-critical data over the

Internet and private networks using a wide variety of web-based and legacy communications protocols. The Company plans

to further develop the next-generation software product. The acquisition has been accounted for using the purchase method

of accounting with the operating results of PHiTECH included in the Company’s statement of income since the date of

acquisition.

The total value of the transaction was $7,109,435, of which $5,338,441 was paid in cash (partially financed with short-term

borrowings under a line of credit, see Note 3), $797,229 was deferred in the form of a non-interest bearing note with a face

value of $1,000,000 discounted using an implied rate of 9% per year and $973,765 represented assumed liabilities. The note is

payable in four annual installments of $250,000, beginning thirteen months after the date of acquisition and is presented as

deferred acquisition price on the balance sheet. The purchase price was allocated to net tangible assets of $322,719, software

of $361,694, a non-compete agreement of $50,000, and $363,738 was allocated to acquired in-process research and development

(“IPRD”) and treated as a charge to earnings reducing after tax income for 2000 by $216,788 or $.03 per share on a diluted

basis. The acquired IPRD related to PHiTECH’s new, next-generation Java™-based product, which EPIQ was in the process of

completing in the first quarter of 2001, and was approximately 80% complete at the time of the acquisition. The remainder of

the purchase price, $6,011,284, was allocated as follows: $650,000 to trade names, $700,000 to customer contracts and

$4,661,284 to goodwill, which are being amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 years.
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On November 29, 1999, the Company acquired substantially all of the business assets of DCI in a purchase business

combination with the operating results of DCI included in the Company’s statements of income since the date of acquisition.

The purchase price totaled $10,056,904, and was paid entirely in cash. The purchase price was allocated to net tangible assets

of $107,330, software of $100,000, and a non-compete agreement of $250,000. The remainder of the purchase price was

allocated to customer contracts of $900,000 and goodwill of $8,699,574, which are being amortized on a straight-line basis

over 14 years.

With the DCI acquisition, the Company acquired a significant amount of computer equipment; with the assimilation of DCI,

it was necessary to standardize certain equipment for efficiency purposes going forward, and the Company, therefore,

determined that certain older existing equipment with a net book value of $230,069 should be retired.

The Company capitalized direct costs of approximately $49,000 and $80,000 in conjunction with the acquisitions of DCI and

PHiTECH, respectively. Costs related to potential acquisitions which were not consummated and indirect costs related
to completed acquisitions are charged to expense as incurred and are reflected as acquisition related expenses on the

statements of income.

Unaudited pro forma operations assuming the purchases were made at the beginning of each year are shown below:

Year Ended December 31 2000 1999

Operating Revenues $ 23,550,243 $ 18,462,481

Net Income 1,961,170 79,582

Net Income Per Share:

Basic $ 0.28 $ 0.01

Diluted $ 0.27 $ 0.01

The Pro Forma information is not necessarily indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisitions been completed on

those dates, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operations.

Pro forma data reflect the difference in amortization expense between the Company and the acquired companies as well as a

reduction in interest income based on the utilization of interest-bearing investments to purchase the acquirees and interest

expense related to borrowings to finance the PHiTECH acquisition.
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Note 13: Segment Reporting

The Company has three operating segments in which it allocates resources and assesses performance: Chapter 7 and related

bankruptcy services, Chapter 13 services, and financial services. For Chapter 7 and related bankruptcy services and Chapter 13

services, the Company serves a national client base of bankruptcy trustees and related entities by developing specialty software

products and providing coordinated support (network integration, post-installation support and other value-added services),

which facilitate the administrative aspects of bankruptcy management for court-appointed trustees. The individual bankruptcy

segments have similar operating and economic characteristics and have been presented as one aggregated reportable segment.

With the acquisition of PHiTECH, the Company also develops specialty software products and provides support for the

financial services industry, which has been reported as the second operating segment.

Information concerning operations in these reportable segments of business is as follows:

2000 1999 1998

Operating revenues:

Bankruptcy and related services $ 19,905,802 $ 14,820,400 $ 11,546,273

Financial services 3,350,750

Total operating revenues 23,256,552 14,820,400 11,546,273

Cost of sales:

Cost of products and services:

Bankruptcy and related services 4,900,003 4,737,428 3,824,075

Financial services 1,121,909

Depreciation and amortization:

Bankruptcy and related services 2,948,077 2,157,075 1,452,760

Financial services 151,177

Total cost of sales  9,121,166  6,894,503  5,276,835

Gross profit:

Bankruptcy and related services 12,057,722 7,925,897 6,269,438

Financial services 2,077,664

Total gross profit $14,135,386 $ 7,925,897 $ 6,269,438

The Company has not disclosed assets or net income by segment, as the information is not reviewed by the chief operating

decision maker, is not produced internally and its preparation is impracticable.
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Note 14: Additional Cash Flows Information

2000 1999 1998

Noncash Investing and Financing Activities

Capital lease obligation
incurred for equipment $ 369,437 $ $ 28,828

Additional Cash Information

Interest paid $ 290,760 $ 18,167 $ 97,780

Income taxes paid 1,308,937 1,034,899 654,438

The Company acquired substantially all business assets of PHiTECH during 2000 and DCI during 1999 (see Note 12). In

conjunction with the acquisitions, cash flow information is as follows:

PHiTECH DCI

Fair value of assets acquired $ 7,109,435 $10,155,432

Deferred obligation incurred
in purchase transaction (797,229)

Liabilities assumed (973,765) (98,528)

Cash paid for acquisition 5,338,441 10,056,904

Cash acquired 3,968

Cash paid for acquisition,
net of cash acquired $ 5,334,473 $10,056,904

Notes to Financial Statements, continued
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